

No. 22-1199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGAN O'HANDLEY,
Petitioner,
v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, in her official capacity as
California Secretary of State, & TWITTER INC.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TWITTER INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RISHITA APSANI	ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	ALLISON M. SCHULTZ
7 WORLD TRADE CENTER	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
New York, NY 10007	HALE AND DORR LLP
	2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING	Washington, DC 20037
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	(202) 663-6000
HALE AND DORR LLP	ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com
2600 El Camino Real	
Suite 400	
Palo Alto, CA 94306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The Twitter Platform	4
B. Twitter’s Content Moderation Actions Towards O’Handley	5
C. O’Handley’s Allegations Concerning California Election Officials	6
D. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE STATE-ACTION QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT WORTHY OF CERTIORARI	12
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY DIVISION OF AUTHORITY	13
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE BECAUSE THERE IS A SERIOUS QUESTION REGARDING O’HANDLEY’S STANDING FOR THE SOLE CLAIM PRESSED BY THE PETITION	17
A. O’Handley’s Complaint Did Not Allege Any Threat That The State Will Again Target His Social Media Content	19
B. Any Future Injury Would Depend On Intervening Decisions By Twitter	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THIS PETITION SHOULD NOT BE HELD.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Muhammad v. Kempker</i> , 486 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	2, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	21
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)	25
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 20, 21
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 5821788 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023).....	3, 11, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022)	3, 11, 13, 22
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	13, 15
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Committee on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	14
<i>R.C. Maxell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	14, 15, 16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	18
<i>Trotman v. Board of Trustees of Lincoln University</i> , 635 F.2d 216 (3d Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Trump v. Twitter</i> , 2023 WL 1997921 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2023)	19
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	21
<i>VDARE Foundation v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021)	14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , No. 22-611 (U.S.)	22, 24
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277 (U.S.)	22
<i>NetChoice LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S.)	22
<i>O'Connor-Ratcliff v. Garnier</i> , No. 22-324 (U.S.)	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
Cal. Elec. Code § 10.5.....	6, 17
S. Ct. R. 10.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DC_Draino (@DC_Draino), Twitter (July 13, 2023), https://twitter.com/DC_Draino/status/1679583004790775808	22
Elon Musk (@elonmusk), Twitter (Nov. 24, 2022, 2:58 PM), https://twitter.com/elonmusk/status/1595869526469533701	6
